

NO. 19-73078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PATIENTS MUTUAL ASSISTANCE COLLECTIVE CORPORATION
D.B.A. HARBORSIDE HEALTH CENTER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Nos.: 2912-11; 30851-12; 14766-14
Hon. Mark V. Holmes

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JAMES B. MANN
537 40th Street, #1
Brooklyn, NY 11232
(917) 733-4043

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
Patients Mutual Assistance
Collective Corporation d.b.a.
Harborside Health Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SECTION 280E VIOLATES THE SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT	3
A. Waiver is no obstacle to deciding this issue.....	4
B. Section 280E violates the Sixteenth Amendment.	8
1. The Sixteenth Amendment applies equally to business income.	10
2. Section 280E taxes more than “gain” and thus violates the Sixteenth Amendment.....	14
a. “Income” in the Sixteenth Amendment refers to “gain,” not “gross income.”	15
b. “Legislative grace” is beside the point.	17
3. Conclusion	19
III. HARBORSIDE PERMISSIBLY CALCULATED COGS.	20
A. Harborside’s COGS calculation complies with the statutory requirements, so the Commissioner cannot force it into a specific approach.	21
B. Even under the regulations, Harborside properly determined COGS.	23
1. The § 471 regulations reflect the statute’s priorities: conforming to best practices and clearly reflecting income.....	23
2. Harborside correctly determined its COGS under Treas. Reg. § 1.471-3.....	24
3. Even if Treas. Reg. § 1.471-3(b) applies to Harborside, the Tax Court misapplied it.....	26
C. Harborside should have its COGS correctly determined on remand.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackerman v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 860 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Alpenglow Botanicals, LLC v. United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12, 18
<i>Asphalt Prods. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 796 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Bastidas v. Chappell</i> , 791 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Comm’r v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005).....	16
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	16
<i>Comm’r v. Obear-Nester Glass Co.</i> , 217 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1954).....	11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 87 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1937).....	15
<i>DeKalb County v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Delaware County v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	8, 15, 16
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	13, 14
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943)	16
<i>Jim Turin & Sons, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 219 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Kuretski v. Comm’r</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Lewis v. Comm’r</i> , 560 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Lucas v. Am. Code Co.</i> , 280 U.S. 445 (1930)	21
<i>Lukhard v. Reed</i> , 481 U.S. 368 (1987)	16
<i>Marcor, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C. 181 (1987)	25, 26
<i>Max Sobel Wholesale Liquors v. Comm’r</i> , 630 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980)	22, 28
<i>Max Sobel Wholesale Liquors v. Comm’r</i> , 69 T.C. 477 (1977)	22
<i>Murphy v. IRS</i> , 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>N. Cal. Small Bus. Assistants Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 153 T.C. 65 (2019)	18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	14, 16
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	12, 13
<i>Quarty v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> , 667 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Slone v. Comm’r</i> , 810 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Spreckels Sugar Refin. Co. v. McClain</i> , 197 U.S. 397 (1904)	14
<i>Stanton v. Baltic Mining Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 103 (1916)	12
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929)	15
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	21
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	7, 8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
I.R.C. § 61.....	17
I.R.C. § 263A	20
I.R.C. § 280E.....	passim
I.R.C. § 446.....	
I.R.C. § 471.....	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	3
Eighth Amendment	19
Sixteenth Amendment.....	passim
Treas. Reg. § 1.162-1	23
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-1	21
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-3	passim
Dawn Johnsen & Walter Dellinger, <i>The Constitutionality of a National Wealth Tax</i> , 93 Ind. L.J. 111 (2018)	10
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of “Incomes”</i> , 33 Ariz. St. L.J. 1057 (2001).....	12
Erwin N. Griswold, <i>An Argument Against the Doctrine that Deductions Should Be Narrowly Construed as a Matter of Legislative Grace</i> , 56 Harv. L. Rev. 1142 (1943)	19
Leandra Lederman, <i>Restructuring the U.S. Tax Court</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. Headnotes 1 (2014).....	6
